

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-013

A RESOLUTION INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION TO THE PROJECT NETWORK DEVELOPMENT-CONSTRUCTION OF MISSING LINKS/NEW ROADS-LAGUNA LAKE HIGHWAY EXTENSION MUNTINLUPA CITY

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Non. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

rovides, "All land

WHEREAS, Section 2 Article XII of the 1987 Constitution provides, "All lands of the public domain, waters, minerals, coal, petroleum, and other mineral oils, all forces of potential energy, fisheries, forests or timber, wildlife, flora and fauna, and other natural resources are owned by the State. With the exception of agricultural lands, all other natural resources shall not be alienated. The exploration, development, and utilization of natural resources shall be under the full control and supervision of the State. The State may directly undertake such activities, or it may enter into co-production, joint venture, or production-sharing agreements with Filipino citizens, or corporations or associations at least sixty per centum of whose capital is owned by such citizens".;

WHEREAS, Section 27 of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides for prior consultations requirement, thus: "No project or program shall be implemented by government authorities unless the consultations mentioned in Sections 2 (c) and 26 of the same code are complied with, and prior approval of the Sanggunian concerned is obtained: Provided, That occupants in areas where such projects are to be implemented shall not be evicted unless appropriate relocation sites have been provided, in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution";

WHEREAS, one of the centerpiece of the Duterte administration is the Build, Build, Build Program where the DPWH is one of the implementing arms and is tasked to promote and advance the development of an efficient and coordinated infrastructure system;



AN ANG MUNTINLUPA



An a



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-013

WHEREAS, the Laguna Lakeshore Road Network (LLRN) Project is one of the seven projects under the Infrastructure Preparation and Innovation Facility (IPIF) which aims to support the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) to deliver more effective, efficient and innovative infrastructure projects all over the country. LLRN caters the area in the vicinity of Laguna de Bay, with a road network scheme that is divided into two phases: Phase 1 runs along the western coastline of the Lake while Phase 2 stretches in the Northern to Southern coastline via an eastern route;

WHEREAS, the DPWH-NCR, through Bids and Awards Committee Resolution No. 0040-2021 declared CT Leoncio Construction and Trading as the contractor for the Network Development-Construction of Missing Links/New Roads-Laguna Lake Highway Extension (Phase 1), Muntinlupa City;

WHEREAS, the project as envisioned will provide a road corridor to facilitate traffic flow from Metro Manila to the province of Laguna in Region IV;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to interpose no objection to the project Network Development-Construction of Missing Links/New Roads-Laguna Lake Highway Extension Muntinlupa City.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the favorable endorsement and no objection to the Project Network Development-Construction of Missing Links/New Roads-Laguna Lake Highway Extension Muntinlupa City herein issued shall require the compliance and submission of clearances/certification/permit from the following offices:

a) Environment Sanitation Center

b) Lake Management Office

c) Laguna Lake Development Authority (LLDA)

d) Barangay (where the project will be undertaken)

e) City Building Office and;

f) Business Permit and License Office

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 25th day of July 2022, on its 4th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

A.



N ANG TAMA



Jensons of

1

Al



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3

Resolution No. 2022-013

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. TING NEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLBEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

ISO 9001;2008

AN ANG MUNTINLUPA





Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2022-013

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 08 AUG 2022

Date. <u>00 1100 200</u>

Norie/10#/SP

AR .

NANG TAMA 9001:2008 ANG MUNTINLUPA TENTERINIAL COLUMN AND THE STATE OF THE STAT

Monstanter

7

Mr a Mr

John Warry